share of our common stock is determined at any date by subtracting our total liabilities from our total assets less our intangible assets and
dividing the difference by the number of shares of common stock deemed to be outstanding at that date.

Our net tangible book deficiency, defined as stockholders' deficit, less goodwill, less intangible assets, as of September 30, 2004, was
approximately $88.9 million, or $3.03 per share of our common stock. After giving pro forma effect to the sale of 8,823,530 shares of our
common stock at $8.50 per share and assuming the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option, and after deducting estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses payable by us, and giving effect to the Refinancing Transactions and deducting
the associated expenses and charges, our as adjusted net tangible book deficiency as of September 30, 2004 would have been approximately
$51.3 million, or $1.34 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.69 per share of our
common stock to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $9.84 per share of our common stock to new investors purchasing common
stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this substantial and immediate dilution to new investors:

Public offering price per share of common stock $ 8.50
Net tangible book deficiency per share as of September 30, 2004 $ (3.03)
Increase in net tangible book deficiency per share attributable to this offering, after giving effect to the
Refinancing Transactions 1.69

Adjusted net tangible book deficiency after this offering and Refinancing Transactions (1.34)

Dilution per share to new investors $ 9.84

As of September 30, 2004 and January 26, 2005, respectively, there were 29,387,159 and 30,695,389 shares of common stock outstanding. The
foregoing discussion and table assume no exercise of outstanding stock options. After this offering, there will be options outstanding to purchase
a total of 4,612,091 shares of our common stock at a weighted average exercise price of $5.99 per share based on options outstanding on
January 26, 2005. To the extent that any of these stock options are exercised, there may be further dilution to new investors.

S-39

Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 424B5

[…]

The pro forma adjustments are based on preliminary estimates and currently available information and assumptions that management believes
are reasonable. The notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations and balance sheet provide a detailed
discussion of how such adjustments were derived and presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with "Capitalization," "Use of proceeds,"
"Selected historical financial data," "Management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations" and our consolidated
financial statements and related notes thereto included in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003 and our
quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2004, each of which is incorporated by reference in the
accompanying prospectus.

S-54

Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 424B5

66

Alaska Communications Systems Group, Inc.

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet
as of September 30, 2004

(in thousands)
Historical

consolidated

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Transactions

Pro forma
consolidated

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 79,689 $ (37,704) (a)(b)(c)(d)(e)(f) $ 41,985
Restricted cash 4,690 � 4,690
Accounts receivable � trade 38,233 � 38,233
Materials and supplies 7,051 � 7,051
Prepayments and other current assets 7,287 � 7,287

Total current assets 136,950 (37,704) 99,246

Property, plant and equipment, net 418,779 � 418,779
Goodwill 38,403 � 38,403
Intangible assets 21,917 � 21,917
Debt issuance cost 16,428 (4,316) (b)(c)(d)(e)(f) 12,112
Deferred charges and other assets 9,195 (1,798) (a) 7,397

Total assets $ 641,672 $ (43,818) $ 597,854

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term obligations $ 2,294 $ (2,000) (c) $ 294
Accounts payable � affiliates 3,611 � 3,611
Accounts payable, accrued and other current
liabilities 49,185 (6,139) (c)(d)(e)(f) 43,046
Advance billings and customer deposits 8,678 � 8,678

Total current liabilities 63,768 (8,139) 55,629
Long-term obligations, net of current portion 530,970 (73,289) (b)(c)(d)(e)(f) 457,681
Other deferred credits and long-term liabilities 75,559 � 75,559
Stockholders' equity (deficit):

Preferred stock � � �
Common stock 339 88 (a) 427
Treasury stock at cost (18,443) � (18,443)
Additional paid in capital 280,049 64,788 (a) 344,837
Accumulated deficit (286,027) (27,266) (b)(c)(d)(e)(f) (313,293)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,543) � (4,543)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) (28,625) 37,610 8,985

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 641,672 $ (43,818) $ 597,854

The notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are an integral part of the pro forma financial information
presented.

Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 424B5

67

S-55

Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 424B5

68

Alaska Communications Systems Group, Inc.

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement
of operations for the nine months ended

September 30, 2004

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Historical

consolidated

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Transactions
and the Prior
Transactions

Pro forma
consolidated

Operating revenues:
Local telephone $ 159,976 $ � $ 159,976
Wireless 41,266 � 41,266
Internet 15,013 � 15,013
Interexchange 11,077 � 11,077

Total operating revenues 227,332 � 227,332
Operating expenses:

Local telephone (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization) 96,806 � 96,806
Wireless (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 27,229 � 27,229
Internet 21,204 � 21,204
Long distance network service 15,511 � 15,511
Depreciation and amortization 57,686 � 57,686
Loss on disposal of assets 2,825 � 2,825

Total operating expenses 221,261 � 221,261
Operating income 6,071 � 6,071
Other income (expense):

Interest expense (38,914) 17,347(h)(i) (21,567)
Interest income and other 614 � 614

Total other income (expense) (38,300) 17,347 (20,953)

Loss before income taxes (32,229) 17,347 (14,882)
Income taxes � � �

Loss from continuing operations $ (32,229) $ 17,347 $ (14,882)

Loss per share from continuing operations � basic and
diluted $ (1.10) $ 0.71(g)(h)(i) $ (0.39)

Weighted average shares outstanding � basic and diluted 29,418 8,824(g) 38,242

The notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are an integral part of the pro forma financial information
presented.

Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 424B5

69

S-56

Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 424B5

70

Alaska Communications Systems Group, Inc.

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations
for the year ended December 31, 2003

(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

Historical
consolidated

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Directories
disposition Subtotal

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Transactions
and the Prior
Transactions

Pro forma
consolidated

Operating revenues:
Local telephone $ 215,387 $ � $ 215,387 $ � $ 215,387
Wireless 46,548 � 46,548 � 46,548
Directory 11,631 (11,631) (j) � � �
Internet 33,026 � 33,026 � 33,026
Interexchange 16,956 � 16,956 � 16,956

Total operating revenues 323,548 (11,631) 311,917 � 311,917
Operating expenses:

Local telephone (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization) 116,354 � 116,354 � 116,354
Wireless, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization 31,064 � 31,064 � 31,064
Directory, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization 5,249 (5,249) (j) � � �
Internet, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization 45,523 � 45,523 � 45,523
Interexchange, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization 25,542 � 25,542 � 25,542
Contract termination and asset
impairment charges 54,858 � 54,858 � 54,858
Depreciation and amortization 82,185 (2) (j) 82,183 � 82,183
Loss (gain) on disposal of
assets (112,622) 113,518   (j) 896 � 896

Total operating expenses 248,153 108,267 356,420 � 356,420
Operating income (loss) 75,395 (119,898) (44,503) � (44,503)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense (71,470) � (71,470) 42,094 (l)(m) (29,376)
Interest income and other (9,408) (5,032) (j) (14,440) � (14,440)

Total other income (expense) (80,878) (5,032) (85,910) 42,094 (43,816)

Loss before income taxes (5,483) (124,930) (130,413) 42,094 (88,319)
Income taxes 1,095 (1,095) (j) � � �

Loss from continuing operations $ (6,578) $ (123,835) $ (130,413) $ 42,094 $ (88,319)

Loss per share from continuing
operations�basic and diluted $ (0.22) $ (4.13) (j) $ (4.35) $ 2.07 (k)(l)(m)$ (2.28)

29,980 � 29,980 8,824 (k) 38,804

Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 424B5

71

Weighted average shares
outstanding�basic and diluted

The notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are an integral part of the pro forma financial information
presented.

S-57

Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 424B5

72

Alaska Communications Systems Group, Inc.

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

1.   Basis of presentation

 The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2004 presents our consolidated financial position assuming

[…]

are depicted. Actual amounts could vary from these pro forma adjustments.

   The adjustments illustrate the effect of eliminating the results of operations of the Directories Business and the $113.5 million gain on
disposal, $4.2 million of foreign exchange gains, and alternative maximum taxes of $1.1 million associated with its disposition from the
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations. We disposed of 99.9% of the Directories Business through two separate
sales of our equity interest in this segment during 2003. The disposal of the Directories Business did not qualify as a discontinued operation
under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

20

Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 424B5

186

ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003
(in thousands except per share data)

Historical
Consolidated

Pro Forma
Directory

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Operating revenues:
Local telephone $ 215,387 $ � $ 215,387
Wireless 46,548 � 46,548
Directory 11,631 (11,631) �
Internet 33,026 � 33,026
Interexchange 16,956 � 16,956

Total operating revenues 323,548 (11,631) 311,917
Operating expenses:

Local telephone, exclusive of depreciation and amortization 116,354 � 116,354
Wireless, exclusive of depreciation and amortization 31,064 31,064
Directory, exclusive of depreciation and amortization 5,249 (5,249) �
Internet, exclusive of depreciation and amortization 45,523 45,523
Interexchange, exclusive of depreciation and amortization 25,542 25,542
Contract termination and asset impairment charges 54,858 54,858
Depreciation and amortization 82,185 (2) 82,183
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets (112,622) 113,518 896

Total operating expenses 248,153 108,267 356,420
Operating income (loss) 75,395 (119,898) (44,503)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense (71,470) (71,470)
Interest income and other (10,191) (4,249) (14,440)
Equity in earnings of investment 783 (783) �

Total other income (expense) (80,878) (5,032) (85,910)
Loss before income taxes (5,483) (124,930) (130,413)
Income taxes 1,095 (1,095) �

Loss from continuing operations $ (6,578) $ (123,835) $ (130,413)

Loss per share from continuing operations�basic and diluted $ (0.22) $ (4.13) $ (4.35)

Weighted average shares outstanding�basic and diluted 29,980 29,980 29,980

21

Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 424B5

187

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

   We currently intend to offer and sell pursuant to one or more prospectus supplements, from time to time, up to an aggregate of 15,000,000
shares of common stock, in one or more underwritten or other public offerings and at prices and on terms that we determine at the time of the
offering. In addition, the selling stockholders currently intend to offer and sell, from time to time, up to an aggregate of 19,598,879 shares of our